650A
PHASE CONTROL THYRISTORS Hockey Puk Version
ST300C..C SERIES
1
Bulletin  I25157   rev. C   04/00
Features
Center amplifying gate

Sinusoidal conduction Rectangular conduction
Conduction angle Units Conditions
Ordering Information Table
Device Code
51 2 3 4
ST 30 0 C 20 C 1
76 8
1 - Thyristor
2 - Essential part number
3 - 0 = Converter grade
4 - C = Ceramic Puk
5 - Voltage code: Code x 100 = VRRM (See Voltage Rating Table)
6 - C = Puk Case TO-200AB (E-PUK)
7 - 0 = Eyelet terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Unsoldered Leads)
1 = Fast-on terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Unsoldered Leads)
2 = Eyelet terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Soldered Leads)
3 = Fast-on terminals (Gate and Auxiliary Cathode Soldered Leads)
8 - Critical dv/dt: None = 500V/µsec (Standard value)
L = 1000V/µsec (Special selection)
ST300C..C Series
5www.irf.com
Bulletin  I25157   rev. C   04/00
Fig. 1 - Current Ratings Characteristics Fig. 2 - Current Ratings Characteristics
Outline Table
Case Style TO-200AB (E-PUK)
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
DIA. MAX.
4.75 (0.19)
28 (1.10)
6.5 (0.26)
0.3 (0.01) MIN.
0.3 (0.01) MIN.
ANODE TO GATE
CREEPAGE DISTANCE: 11.18 (0.44) MIN.
STRIKE DISTANCE: 7.62 (0.30) MIN.
25.3 (0.99)
14.1 / 15.1
(0.56 / 0.59)
25°± 5°
GATE TERM. FOR
1.47 (0.06) DIA.
PIN RECEPTACLE
25.3 (0.99)
40.5 (1.59) DIA. MAX.
DIA. MAX.
2 HOLES 3.56 (0.14) x
1.83 (0.07) MIN. DEEP
42 (1.65) MAX.
Quote between upper and lower
pole pieces has to be considered